

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/6/2022 4:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1012501

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TED SPICE, a Single Person, and PLEXUS
INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Washington LLC,

Petitioners,

vs.

CAROLYN A. LAKE, Individually, and on Behalf of Her
Marital Community; and GOODSTEIN LAW GROUP,
PLLC, a Washington Professional Limited Liability
Company,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
Keith D. Petrak, WSBA #19159
1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-2000
kpetrak@byrneskeller.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
	A. Relevant Events Prior to Mathews' Death ...	5
	1. Spice Takes Control of Mathews' Assets, Including the Property	5
	2. Spice Hires Lake to Pursue Water Service for the Property	7
	3. Spice Puts Puyallup Case on Hold to Ride Stanzel's Coattails	12
	B. Mathews' Death and Its Aftermath.....	13
	1. Spice and DuBois' Fight Ends Development and Forces a Sale of the Property.....	13
	2. Spice's Claims Against Puyallup Are Dismissed Because DuBois Refused to Join <i>LUPA II</i>	18
	C. Spice Sues Lake for Losing the Property and Development Profits	22
IV.	ARGUMENT	24
	A. The Standard for Granting Review	24

B.	There Is No Conflict With Supreme Court or Court of Appeals Precedent.....	25
1.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict With Precedent Regarding Summary Adjudication of Legal Malpractice Causation Issues.....	25
2.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict With Precedent Regarding the Admissibility of Expert Testimony on Legal Malpractice Causation Issues.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Auer v. Leach</i> , 2015 WL 6506549 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2015)	30
<i>Butler v. Thomsen</i> , 2018 WL 6918832 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2018).....	29
<i>Clark County Fire District No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, 324 P.3d 743 (2014)	1
<i>Cox v. Lasher Holzapfel Sperry & Ebersson, PLLC</i> , 2022 WL 2662032 (Wash. Ct. App. July 11, 2022) (affirming summary judgment dismissing.....	31
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985)	2, 25, 26
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 147 P.3d 600 (2006)	26
<i>Spice v. Pierce County</i> , 149 Wn. App. 461, 204 P.3d 254 (2009)	10
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
RAP 13.4	2, 3, 24, 27, 32
RCW 36.70C.040	10
